
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/2088 

3 October 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Thursday 11 October 2018

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Appointment of Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year (the Chair and Vice Chair 
are required by the constitution to be from separate sides. The Members held the 
Chair of the Committee last). 

3.  Appointment of Vice Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year 

4.  Appointment of Secretary of the Committee 

5.  Minutes of previous meeting held on 13 June 2019 (Pages 5 - 8)

6.  Briefing Paper on Vehicles (Pages 9 - 12)

7.  Urgent Business 

8.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda.

Public Document Pack



9.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

10.  Review of Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2019 (Pages 13 - 24)

11.  Staff Committee Activity Report : June – October 2014 (Pages 25 - 26)

12.  Unison Activity Report (Pages 27 - 42)

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to c
[...]
o sharing sites.   If you 
intend to record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed.

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

Members of Local Joint Committee: 

To: National Park Authority Representatives
Cllr D Birkinshaw Cllr D Chapman
Cllr A R Favell Cllr C Furness
Cllr Mrs C Howe Cllr J Macrae
Cllr Mrs K Potter 2 Vacancies

To: Employee Representatives
Penny Aitken Mark Anderson
Andy Farmer Emily Irving-Witt
Tim Nicholson Rosie Olle
Chris Pownall 2 Unison Representatives

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Friday 8 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs C Howe

Present: Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Penny Aitken, Tim Nicholson, Rosie Olle and 2 Unison Representatives.

David Hickman, Sarah Fowler, John Scott, Laura Thompson, Jon Wayte 
and Natalie Webster were also in attendance.

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman and Cllr J Macrae.

12/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Local Joint Committee held on 2 February 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

13/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

14/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

15/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest.

16/18 FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the request to change the frequency of the Local Joint 
Committee (LJC) meetings from twice per year to four times per year and the request to 
change the meetings from being held on Fridays to Thursdays.

It was noted that the Thursday dates proposed were, where possible, the same dates as 
Planning Committee site visits however some Members expressed concern that Members 
of the LJC who were not on site visits may have a problem attending meetings.  The 
Director of Conservation and Planning stated that site visits on those days could be delayed 
to start at 10.30am so that LJC meetings could be held first, this would enable a clear start 
time to be communicated to all Members.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.����



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 June 2018 

Page 2

The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

It was noted that the new arrangements could be reviewed in 12 months.

RESOLVED:

1. The future meetings of the Local Joint Committee are held on a quarterly 
basis. 

2. To agree the dates proposed for 2019, following consideration of paragraph 
12 of the report, as Thursdays 21 March, 13 June, 10 October and 12 
December for inclusion in the calendar of meetings for 2019 which will go to 
the annual Authority meeting in July 2018 for approval. 

3. To agree two extra meetings are added to the Local Joint Committee meeting 
schedule for 2018 as Thursdays 11 October and 13 December 2018.

17/18 ANNUAL REPORT ON OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH FOR 2017-18 

The Committee considered the report on the annual performance for health and safety, 
which included:

 An overall appraisal of health and safety performance for the PDNPA for the
previous year

 Reference to improving awareness, competence and compliance

 Accident and incident data and analysis for the year ending March 2018 for
staff and visitors

 A report on services provided to other National Parks and other third parties

 Recommendations for further action through 2018/19.

The Safety Officer highlighted that it had been agreed to have a defibrillator at Aldern 
House and that it was hoped to be in place in approximately 2 weeks.  It would be placed in 
the Reception area and would be easy to use by anyone, no training was necessary.

Officers will be reminded of the need to report all near misses. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the final Annual Report on Occupational Safety and Health for 2017-18.

18/18 STAFF COMMITTEE ACTIVITY REPORT : DECEMBER 2017 - JUNE 2018 

The report on the work of the Staff Committee since the last LJC meeting was received.  
The report highlighted the following:

 Changes to staff travel policy – Staff Committee had been involved in consultations 
and were aware of the particular impacts on some staff.

Page 6



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 June 2018 

Page 3

 Cycle to work scheme – this had been quite popular and the recent opportunity had 
generated 5 requests.

 Events programme – the Yoga classes for staff had been very successful and were 
continuing for the foreseeable future with staff attending now paying part of the 
costs. The summer social event proposed for 18 July was noted.

 On-going support – Staff Committee had continued to provide 1 to 1 support for staff 
in meetings with HR and Management.

Members queried the staff issues relating to the travel policy changes and Officers stated 
that they had been made in response to HMRC requirements.  The Unison Representative 
queried whether staff had been given the option to continue as they were and pay the tax 
requirement themselves.  The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development stated that 
he was happy to make available the material available which showed options offered to 
staff to clarify the situation.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

19/18 UNISON ACTIVITY REPORT - UNISON STEWARDS 

The report on the work of Unison within the Authority was considered.  The following areas 
were highlighted:

 Unison/PDNPA Partnership Agreement – negotiations were ongoing.

 Vehicle use at the Authority – Unison members had been affected by the changes.  
Members were sympathetic to the staff issues.  The Director of Corporate Strategy 
and Development explained that full consultations had taken place and feedback 
had been taken into account, he reiterated his offer to make the consultation 
material available to clarify this.  It was agreed that the Director would prepare a 
briefing note for the Committee before the next meeting.

 Commercial Development and Outreach Directorate restructure – no further 
significant issues had arisen.

 PDNPA Unison presence at Derbyshire County branch – a letter regarding the 
approval of this was being sent to the Authority and it is hoped the continued 
support by the Leadership Team/HR regarding the Convenor’s paid release for 
meetings can be agreed.

 Apprenticeships – the report was amended to state that the Democratic and Legal 
apprentice rate to be paid was £3.70 not £3.40 and it was noted that training options 
would be discussed with the apprentice.   Some Members were concerned about 
the low pay rate and asked if it could be reviewed.  It was noted that apprenticeships 
would be reviewed at the end of the first appointments in eighteen months.

11.11 Cllr C Furness left the meeting.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

Page 7



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 June 2018 

Page 4

The meeting ended at 11.15am.

Page 8



Local Joint Committee – Part A
11 October 2018

Briefing Note:  Changes to the Use of Vehicles and the Adoption of a New Travel 
                          and Subsistence Scheme 

1. Purpose of the report

To provide the Local Joint Committee (LJC) with background information relating to 
the changes implemented on 1st April 2018 associated with the use of vehicles. 

Key Issues

 At the last meeting of the LJC, held on 8th June 2018, concerns were raised 
concerning the implementation of changes to the use of vehicles. It was agreed 
that a briefing paper would be prepared for LJC members.  

 A report was approved by the Authority’s Resource Management Meeting (RMM) 
on 6th March 2018, which proposed changes to the use of vehicles.  The majority 
of the changes came into effect on 1st April 2018.

 The changes to the use of vehicles were introduced to ensure full compliance 
with HMRC requirements following changes in the tax regime introduced in April 
2016 and were subject to an extensive consultation exercise.

2. Recommendations

1. That the Local Joint Committee notes the content of the briefing paper.

3. Background Information

In order to achieve our National Park purposes the use of vehicles is essential.  We 
are dependent on employee’s using their own vehicles to achieve our overall 
operational effectiveness where pool cars are unavailable or impractical and the 
[...]
leage rates 
to the HM Revenue and Customs rate.

Consultation arrangements

The proposed changes were widely consulted upon and consultation material was 
circulated to all employees, representatives of Staff Committee and Unison. In 
addition, managers held one to one meetings with staff who were at that time 
assigned a dedicated vehicle.

Numerous questions relating to the proposed changes were asked. Responses to 
these were provided in the form of a Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document 
which contained answers to the most common questions received. Questions relating 
to specific employees circumstances were responded to individually.  Responses 
were provided to the questions raised by Staff Committee and Unison 
representatives as part of the consultation process. In addition, drop-in sessions for 
employees were held at Aldern House and at the Edale Centre to discuss the 
proposed changes.

HR implications 

In summary, RMM considered the consultation responses received from staff, Staff 
Committee and Unison which made reference to:-

 potential hardship that some employees may experience as a result of the 
proposed changes.  UNISON and Staff Committee requested the payment of a 
‘Hardship’ payment for those staff no longer able to take a vehicle home.  RMM 
considered the request and decided that this was not a suitable case for such a 
payment.  [Note:  Access to an Authority vehicle in order to undertake private (i.e. 
commuting to work) mileage is not considered a contractual issue or a benefit in 
kind.]  

 staff well-being and Health and Safety concerns.

 operational efficiency and changes in carbon emissions.

In addition, several employees asked what would be the potential personal tax 
liability of using an Authority vehicle for commuting to work.  The initial response 
(provided in the FAQ’s) was that “Due to the scale of the potential charge to the 
individual member of staff and the complexity of record keeping, calculating and 
recovering the costs due to the Authority this is not considered a practical option”.   
However, following the issue being raised during the consultation exercise, UNISON 
and Staff Committee representatives were informed that  “If an individual employee 
would like an indication of the potential tax liability of continuing to use an assigned 

Page 10



Local Joint Committee – Part A
11 October 2018

vehicle for solely commuting to work purposes please could they contact Philip 
Naylor (01629 816366 (Ext. 366) or Philip.Naylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk).”  An 
individual who was previously assigned a dedicated vehicle has recently made a 
request for an indication of the potential costs of using the vehicle for personal 
commuting.  If they wished to pursue the request, once they know the costs, their 
request would be assessed in light of any operational considerations. 

Environmental management considerations

The Authority’s total mileage in 2016/17 was 428,363 miles which comprised 323,343 
in fleet vehicles (77,462 being in pooled vehicles) and 105,020 grey fleet (i.e. 
employees’ private vehicles).    Many vehicles in the Authority’s current fleet do 
generate relatively high CO2 emissions as they are specified for operational use 
rather than suitable for commuting purposes and the previous mixed use of the same 
vehicle for both is not cost effective or environmentally optimal.

David Hickman, Director Corporate Strategy and Development, 1st September 2018.

Page 11

mailto:Philip.Naylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Committee – Part A
11 October 2018

10. REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY FOR 2019

Purpose of the report

1. The Authority’s Occupational Safety and Health Policy, a document required by law, is 
reviewed annually so that changed circumstances are taken into account and 
improvements made wherever possible.  Members are asked to approve the new 
Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2019.

R
[...]
t.  Completed reports are sent to a Director/Head of Service for 
comment;

 
(f) ensuring appropriate arrangements are put in place for dealing with 

emergencies;

Page 19



Local Joint Committee, 11 October 2018 Appendix i
DRAFT Occupational Safety and Health Policy 2019

JW September 2018 

(g) ensuring that work to be carried out by any other people that we work 
with is organised and managed so that risks to Authority staff and 
others are reduced to the lowest practicable level.

5.1.7 Employees and Authority Members

There is a general legal requirement for all those at work to work safely, so that 
neither they nor anyone else is put at risk.  This means that:

(a) employees and Members shall co-operate with managers so that the 
Authority is not prevented from carrying out its legal obligations;

(b) all safeguards, safety procedures and other controls identified by risk 
assessments shall be complied with;

(c) any accident, near-miss or violent incident shall be reported promptly to 
the appropriate line manager using an official incident report form.

5.1.8 Role of the Occupational Safety and Health Adviser (OSHA)

The Authority has one professional, part-time (18.5 hs/week) OSHA who is 
responsible to the Head of Human Resources.  The role of the OSHA includes:

a) The provision of competent advice in respect of Occupational Safety and 
Health (OSH) to the Authority, its officers and staff.

b) The introduction, maintenance and continuous development/improvement 
of suitable corporate systems and processes to ensure key statutory 
obligations are met in respect of OSH.

c) The production, presentation and ratification of an annual OSH report 
providing evidence of the Authority meeting its statutory obligations, 
making continuous improvements in OSH management, identifying 
incidents and actions taken in the previous year and planning for further 
improvements.

d) Carrying out premise and service OSH inspections and audits identifying 
any matters r
[...]
g on from the success of the Summer Event, we will be following a 
similar approach, with a quiz followed by food.  The event will take place on 
12th December from 3pm onwards, Authority Members are also welcome to 
attend.

As usual, Staff Committee will be collecting for a charity in the run-up to 
Christmas and this year we have chosen Accessible Derbyshire.  We’d like to 
thank Members, and particularly Kath Potter, for their ongoing support in this.  

7. On-going support

Staff Committee has continued to provide 1-2-1 support for staff in meetings with HR 
and Management during this time.

Proposals

8. That the report be noted.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?
9. Financial:  N/A

10. Risk Management:  N/A

11. Sustainability:  N/A

12. Other relevant implication N/A
 

13. Background papers (not previously published) - None
Appendices - None

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date
Staff Committee, 3 October 2018.

Page 26



Local Joint Committee – Part A
11 October 2018

12. UNISON ACTIVITY REPORT - UNISON STEWARDS

October 2018

Purpose of the report

To update this committee on the work of Unison within the PDNPA

1. Recommendations

That the report be noted.

2. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

Unison is the Trade Union that is recognised by the Peak District National Park 
Authority.  

3.
1. Vehicle use and Travel and Subsistence Scheme at the Authority

At the last Local Joint Committee (8th June 2018), Unison raised concern on 
how proposed changes to the use of vehicles and the Travel and 
Subsistence scheme had been considered and communicated by Senior 
Leadership Team.  Also, how employees who previously had the ability to 
use fleet vehicles assigned to them (for commuting purposes) had that ability 
removed, without compensation or option to continue the use and paying any 
personal taxation due.  

For the committee’s information and in the interests of clarity we attach as 
Appendix 1 Unison’s full and unadulterated response to the consultation 
dated 21st February 2018 which was sent to the Director of Corporate 
Strategy, all Unison Members and representatives of Staff Committee.  Whilst 
we would urge that our response is read in entirety (for a full flavour of the 
issues), please in particular note the very first question Unison ask, which 
posed a simple yes or no question:-

1. “One option would be for all concerned to pay the appropriate tax due.  Will 
PDNPA give the option of the individual paying the tax liability for the 
personal use of the vehicle should the individual employee wish to continue 
using it for personal use ?”

Attached as Appendix 2 is the full response to Unison’s questions which we 
received direct from the Director of Corporate Strategy (note that the 
document has inexplicably been edited to say ‘NOT FOR PUBLICATION’).  
We are not aware of the rationale for that response from the Director of 
Corporate Strategy to be caveated as being ‘not for publication’, though the 
practical effect of that caveat may have led to employees not getting the 
same information.

Rather than a yes or no response to the first question Unison posed we had 
the following response:-  

“If an individual employee would like an indication of the potential tax liability 
of continuing to use an assigned vehicle for solely commuting to work 
purposes please could they contact Philip Naylor (01629 816366 (Ext. 366) 
or Philip.Naylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk).”  

Page 27

Agenda Item 12.����

mailto:Philip.Naylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk


Local Joint Committee – Part A
11 October 2018

NB.  Finding out what the tax liability may cost is clearly not the same as 
‘YES you can continue to use the vehicle but you will have to pay any 
personal tax liability due’.

Also at this time in the consultation process, (in an attempt to convey the 
impact on them personally that withdrawing the use of the commuting use of 
the fleet vehicle 
[...]
kind, and has a cash value to the 
individual, and the removal of that benefit should be compensated in the same way a downgrade in salary is 
treated.  
 
Where an individual is currently assigned an Authority vehicle and they use it for personal use (if only for the 
commuting element) this is part of the reward package for their role. Both Unison and its members understand 
there are tax implications where ‘personal use’ of vehicle takes place. This consultation proposes that the use of 
the Authority vehicles for commuting is removed. This would financially disadvantage staff involved by either 
necessitating the purchase/running of an additional vehicle or finding and funding alternate travel arrangements. 
This would also result in reduced efficiencies of people being able to go direct from home to the relevant and 
varying areas of the National Park.  
 
We have the following questions:-  
 

1. One option would be for all concerned to pay the appropriate tax due. Will PDNPA give the option 
of the individual paying the tax liability for the personal use of the vehicle should the individual 
employee wish to continue using it for personal use ?  

 
If an individual employee would like an indication of the potential tax liability of continuing to use an 
assigned vehicle for solely commuting to work purposes please could they contact Philip Naylor (01629 
816366 (Ext. 366) or Philip.Naylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk).   

 
 

2. Where (1) above does not apply, we strongly believe compensation should be made for the 
withdrawal of the use of the Authority vehicles for personal use (in the same way a downgrade in 
salary would be covered in the Managing Change Policy). It is in PDNPA’s gift to give equivalent 
compensation for this loss in benefit in kind. Will PDNPA compensate those individuals who 
currently have Authority vehicles assigned to them ? Will PDNPA consider aligning this with the 
managing change policy in terms of years protected ?  

 
 

Local
11
  
[...]
 its members support the reduction in protection from 3 years to 2 years where a 

persons ‘base’ is changed and results in additional travel. Unison asks that this remains as 3 years 
to more reasonably compensate rather than erode these conditions. Other than an existing cost, 
what is the justification for downgrade ?  
 
This change aligns our excess travel allowances with the 2 year period for salary protection which takes 
effect from 1 April 2018.   
 

 
6. How many employees will be affected by changes in their assigned base ? When will they be 

notified ?  
 
We don’t know exactly how many staff this will effect although we expect numbers to be limited. We will be 
asking line managers to confirm whether or not their employees should have more than one base ie. they 
spend 40% of their working time at another location.  Where it is established that an individual should have 
more than one base, we will consult with those individuals on contractual arrangements. 

 
 
We look forward to your consideration and responses to the above.  
 
Thank you.  
 
Unison Reps PDNPA. 

 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	5. Minutes of previous meeting held on 13 June 2019
	6. Briefing Paper on Vehicles
	10. Review of Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2019
	DRAFT Occupational Safety and Health Policy 2019

	11. Staff Committee Activity Report : June – October 2014
	12. Unison Activity Report
	Appendix 1 Unison Consultation Response Proposed Changes to Vehicle Use and Travel and Subsistence Scheme 21 02 2018
	Appendix 2 Management Response to Consultation Questions raised by Unison 01 03 2018
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Thursday 11 October 2018 at 9.30 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr C Furness (Vice Chair)

Present: Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Mark Anderson, 
Tim Nicholson, 2 Unison Representatives and John Scott

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A R Favell, Penny Aitken, 
Andy Farmer, Emily Irving-Witt, Rosie Olle, Chris Pownall and 
Sarah Fowler

21/18 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING YEAR (THE 
CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR ARE REQUIRED BY THE CONSTITUTION TO BE FROM 
SEPARATE SIDES. THE MEMBERS HELD THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE LAST). 

The out-going Chair opened the meeting and presided over the election of a new Chair.

A motion to approve Rosie Ollie as Chair of the Committee was moved and seconded.  It 
was noted that Rosie Ollie was not present at the meeting but had indicated that she would 
be happy to be nominated as Chair.  The motion was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint Rosie Ollie  as Chair of the Local Joint Committee for the ensuing year. 

22/18 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

Cllr Chris Furness was moved and seconded for the appointment of Vice Chair of the 
Committee.  There were no other nominations so the motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint Cllr Chris Furness as Vice Chair of the Local Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year. 

As the Chair was not present at the meeting the Vice Chair continued the meeting.

23/18 APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY OF THE COMMITTEE 



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Thursday 11 October 2018 

Page 2

David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, was moved and 
seconded for the appointment of Secretary of the Committee.  There were no other 
nominations so the motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, as 
Secretary of the Local Joint Committee for the ensuing year. 

24/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Local Joint Committee held on 13 June 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

25/18 BRIEFING PAPER ON VEHICLES 

The Chair confirmed that the report would be discussed under item 12 of the agenda. 

26/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were not items of urgent business to discuss.

27/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

28/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.  

29/18 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY FOR 2019 

The report was introduced by the Health & Safety Officer.

Members congratulated officers for achieving excellence in the way the Authority  manages 
occupational safety and health.

Members suggested that a Member from Local Joint Committee should be involved in the 
Health and Safety Committee Meetings.  The Secretary clarified that this would need to be 
an approved duty and that he would check the terms of reference for the Health and Safety 
Committee and report back.

RESOVLED:

1. The report was noted.

2. The Secretary of Local Joint Committee will investigate the inclusion of an 
Authority member on the Health and Safety Committee and report back at the 
next meeting. 

 

30/18 STAFF COMMITTEE ACTIVITY REPORT : JUNE – OCTOBER 2014 



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Thursday 11 October 2018 

Page 3

A Member of Staff Committee introduced the report.  

Staff Committee had been successful in recruiting new members during 2018 but would 
continue to recruit to reach the aim of three members on the committee from each 
directorate.  Staff Committee thanked those who were no longer on the committee for their 
time and efforts.

The Cycle to Work Scheme had proved successful and a request had been made to install 
an additional cycle shelter at Aldern House.

The Yoga sessions had proved successful but a decision had been made to discontinue 
them during the summer school holidays due to the low number of attendees.

Staff Committee would be running a Christmas Social Event and raising funds for 
Accessible Derbyshire as their nominated charity.  Staff Committee thanked Kath Potter for 
all the donations of prizes and invited her to attend the raffle draw.  

Staff Committee highlighted the charity cycle ride by Jim Thomason from CBST and Mark 
Anderson, Estate Ranger around the boundary of the National Park which raised in excess 
of £500.

RESOLVED:

To Note the Report.

31/18 UNISON ACTIVITY REPORT 

A UNISON Representative, introduced the report and expanded on the issues relating to 
the changes to Vehicle use and the travel and subsistence scheme at the Authority

UNISON requested further clarification of the report presented at item 6 of the agenda. 
Although the scheme was authority wide it had impacted mostly on officers in the Ranger 
Service as they had the use of vehicles for private travel to and from home and this 
provision had been removed with no compensation.

UNISON felt there had been unclear advice regarding what affected individuals could do if 
they wished to pay tax due if they retained a vehicle.  

UNISON also noted that the option to keep the use of the vehicle and pay the tax had not 
been discussed at the Resource Management Meeting during the discussion of the 
changes to the scheme. 

UNISON requested that Members note that UNISON had expressed concerns regarding 
the impact on staff morale of the handling of the introduction of the new scheme. 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development clarified the reasons for 
implementation of the new scheme and confirmed that consideration had been given to the 
consultation responses of Staff Committee and UNISON. Those vehicles that had 
previously been kept at home were now part of the pool vehicle fleet and were now 
available to be used by other staff.  Advice from a tax consultant was that the personal tax 
implications would be great and the impact of paying it would outweigh any benefits to the 
individual.



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Thursday 11 October 2018 

Page 4

Members requested to know the number of officers directly affected by the change not to 
allow dedicated Authority vehicles to be used for private commuting to work, the Director 
confirmed that it was in the low teens. 

Members raised concerns regarding the impact of the requirement for staff to travel from 
home before visiting sites on the operation of the Ranger Service.  The Director confirmed 
that vehicles were now located as close as possible to the area of work to reduce travel 
time and to comply with HMRC regulations. A check on operational issues would be carried 
out after the new scheme has been in effect for a year. The Authority had previously had a 
specific dispensation from HRMC which had been withdrawn and comparisons with other 
authorities was not possible. The Director clarified that the Authority is not designated a 
‘blue light’ service for the HMRC purposes.

The Head of Human Resources stated that the new scheme equalised treatment and it now 
aligned fairly all staff across the Authority. 

UNISON requested that members noted their concern regarding the communication of the 
change in policy and requested that communication was across the authority rather than 
through UNISON.  The Director confirmed that UNISON and Staff Committee had received 
the same communication and he expressed the concern that communicating to all staff the 
arrangements that only a small number of officers had been receiving would impact 
negatively on staff morale overall. 

It was noted that several employees had asked what would be the potential personal tax 
liability of continuing to use an Authority vehicle for private commuting to work. The initial 
response (provided in the Frequently Asked Questions) was that “Due to the scale of the 
potential charge to the individual member of staff and the complexity of record keeping, 
calculating and recovering the costs due to the Authority this is not considered a practical 
option” However, following the issue being raised during the consultation exercise, UNISON 
and Staff Committee representatives were informed that “If an individual employee would 
like an indication of potential tax liability of continuing to use an assigned vehicle for solely 
commuting to work purposes please could they contact Philip Naylor”. An individual who 
was previously assigned a dedicated vehicle had recently made a request for an indication 
of the potential costs of using the vehicle for personal community to work. If they wished to 
pursue the request, once they knew the costs, their request would be assessed in light of 
any operational considerations. 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development would request impact reports from 
Heads of Service after the year-end and report back to Local Joint Committee in June 2019. 

The meeting closed at 10.35 due to no longer being quorate as Cllr Kath Potter and Cllr 
Caroline Howe left the meeting. 


